AGENDA

THE TWELFTH MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT
OF THE CITY OF ST. THOMAS 2019

COMMITTEE ROOM #415 THURSDAY

CITY HALL 10:00 A.M. OCTOBER 24, 2019
DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

MINUTES

Confirmation of the minutes of the meeting held on September 26, 2019.

HEARING OF APPLICATIONS

A11/19 — Richard Stevens — 25 Beechwood Circle Pages 2-8

Planning Report— A11/19 Pages 9-10

UNFINISHED BUSINESS

NEW BUSINESS

Next Meeting

To be determined

ADJOURNMENT



PLANNING & BUILDING SERVICES DEPARTMENT

: “a" t(519) 037 2360 L (319) A3 03K
9 Mondamin Strect

o M As St Thomas, Ontario, N3P 2TY

THE RAILWAY CITY SEP 2 4 2019

City Clorias Dapt.
CONFIRMATION OF AN APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE

September 23", 2019

Secretary-Treasurer, Committee of Adjustment
Attention: Melanie Knapp

Pursuant to By-Law 30-2015, a consultation meeting was held on September 18" 2019 with Planning
staff and the applicant.

An application for a minor variance, regarding 25 Beechwood Circle, was filed on September 20", 2019
and the required fee under Section 69 of the Planning Act has been provided.

Please contact the Planning & Building Services Department if you have any questions.

Regards,

atrick.J. C. Keenan
Director of Planning & Building Services
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COMMITTEE OF ADJUSTMENT

APPLICATION FOR MINOR VARIANCE OR FOR PERMISSION
{Section 45 ol the Plannw Aﬂﬁi&im. as amanded} \
U

OFFICEUSE:  Date Application Received: SEP 2o — nm:_.iqg_\‘_iﬂﬂ_

Date Application Deemed Complete:

Application #:

APPLICATION IS HEREBY MADE TO: City of St. Thomas
545 Talbot Street
St. Thomas ON N5P av7
Tel: (519) 631-1680 ext 4125 Fax: 519) 633-8019

Email: mknapp{@sithomas.ca

Please nole that in accordanca with By-Law 30-2015, consultation with the Planning and
Bullding Services Depariment must take place priof to the submisslon of an application.
Afler consullation, the application will be filed with the Assistanl Secrelary-Treasurer,
together with the sketch referred lo in Nole 1 and $400 made payable lo the City of SL.
Thomas. All Information and malerials submitled for the application shali be made
available to the public, as indicated by Saction 1.0.1 of the Planning Aet, R.5.0. 1980.

Personal Information contained an this form is collecled under the authority of the Planning Acl,

R.S.0. 1990, as amended, and Onlario Regulation 200/96 and will be used lor the purpose of
processing this application.

1. Nameowaner(s)RfC/fJED Srepens
Address A S BEECH00n  Crecté
$T THOmaAS NER _GRY
Postal Codafﬂ Gy Tel: QIS §/2 9202 e-mail: RSTSVEMS CRIVILAI g ¢ Oan

2.  Name of Authorized Agent {if any)

Address

Postal Code Tal: e-mail:

Nola: Please specify lo whom all communications should be sent: Owner ( ) Agenl (D)
3.  Nature and exient of relief from the Zoning By-law applied for:
To Permi7 4 DEct, T 1Y FROM THER E4g
LO7 Ly &-Forwf Bytae PequiReél 65
4, Raason why the proposed usa cannot comply with the provisions of the Zoning By-law:
WOULd Lke B AR PECK /PR Faniey . TGS, Comuet
Srokep o+ R84
5.  Location of Land:

Concession No. Lnl(s)'ﬁ"ﬂ‘!“'f Registerad Plan No.}1M ) -14{Lot(s) é&

1% Janwary, 2018




ks,

Reference Plan No. Parl(s)
Geographic/Former Township
Name of Street Besecnsotp € 12cté€ Street No. oL S~

8. Dimensions of land affecled:
Frontage__ 4+~ /& +8%9 Depth_4 - SEE AT74<HED PLAR

area_ (705 o;q_/-"l . Width of Streal _¢/r Krveid o’

7.  Access to the subjacl land is by:

(E]) a Reglonal Road (D) a privale road
(D) a Municipal road that Is maintained

all year
(D) a Municipal road that is maintained seasonally

8. Particulars of all bulldings and structures on or proposed for the subject land {Specify
ground floor afea, gross floor area, number of storays, width, length, height). Please
specify use of existing struclures.

Exisling:
Sge P T7TACHED Pear

use &S DE TIAL.

Proposed:
CEE  AT7AcuEn  Pear.

9, Location of all bulldings and structures on or proposed for the subject land (Specify
dislance from side, rear and front lot lines). Please specify use of proposed structure.

Existing:
See  A77rl4ED  Pear

Proposed:

SEe A7 acnEd Fear’

USE .
QJS (D &r~ Ti4 <
10, Date of acquisition of subject land: __ €13 _20/9

11.  Dale of construction of all buildings and structures on subject land;__ 2 022,

2% January, 2018




12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

7.

18.

19.

Existing usas of tha subject land:
RESIpEN T4t~

Existing uses of abutling lands:

LA Mide
North: &5~ Fric éi,: PES 10 EM Togec
South: RES 1 D EN T e West: Q% D&~ Fra e

Length of time the existing uses af the subject land have conlinued:

SivesE SO0 2

Services avallable (check appropriale space or spaces):
Water:

{LX]} Municipally owned and operaled Other {(Specify)
piped water system

Sewaqe Disposal:
(E} Municipally owned and operaled Other (Specify)
sanitary sewer system
inage
(Ifh storm sewers Other (Specify)

Presant Official Plan designation of tha subject land:
CES iD2r rige

Present Zoning of the subject land:
E3—F2

Has the owner praviously applied for rellefl {(minor variance) under Section 45 of the Act in
respeci of the subject property?

yes (|:|) no (Eh

If the answar is yes, describe briefly {(and if known, quote Application #)

Is the subject property the subjeci of a current application for a consent under Seclion 53
or a plan of subdivision under Section 51 of the Planning Act, 19807

yes D no dzb If so, state Application # and status

g January, 2018
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DE TIO

By making this applicalion, permission is hereby granted to any Municlpal staff members and
Municipal Planning Consultant lo enter upon the pramises described in this application al a
reasonable time for the purposa of inspeciing the property in relation o the proposed applicalion
and for distribuling information conceming the sama. This information is being collected
pursuant to tha Planning Acl, Municipal Act, and Freedom of Infornation Acl, The information
conlained herein will be distributed to bodias and agencles prescribed by legislation and
regulation and also lo inlerested parties.

If this application is signed by an agent or soliclor on behalf of an applicant, the owner's writlen
authorzation must accompany the application {Appendix A). If the applicant is a corporation
acting without an agen! or solicitor, the application must ba signed by an officer of the
corporalion and the corporation’s seal (if any) must be affixed.

MUNICIPAL FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AND PROTECTION OF PRIVACY ACT

Application information Is collecied under tha authority of the Planning Act, R.S.0. 1980, c.P.13.
In accordance with thal Act, il is the policy of the Clty of St. Thomas to provide public access lo
all Planning Acl applicalions and supporting documentsation submitted lo the Cily.

) RIHARD _ST#V #~5  iha Owner or Authorized Agent, hereby agree and acknowledge
{Print name of Owner or Authorized Agent)
that the information contained in this application and any documentation, including reports,
sludias and drawings, provided in support of the application, by myself, my agents, consulianis
and solicitors, constilutes public information and will become part of the public record, As such,
and in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Freedom of Information and Protection of
Privacy Act, R.S.0. 1980, c.M. 56, | hereby consent lo the Clty of St. Thomas making this
application and its supporting documentation avallable to the general public, including copying
and disclosing the application and its supporiing documentation {o any third party upen their
requesl.

Collection of Personal Information:

Personal information on this form is collecled under the authority of Section 41 of the Planning
Act, R.S.0. 1990 and Seclions B (1) and 10 of the Municipal Ac!, 2001, as amended, and will ba
used io contact the owner, applicanl and/or agent regarding the Commitiee of Adjustment
Application. Queslions about this callection should be directed 1o the City Clerk, 545 Talbot
Strest, St. Thomas, Ontario, NSP 2T9 (519) 631-1680.

AFFIDAVIT OR SWO TION

LRUHpRD S TFYEA/S of ST _FwemAS inthe province of O 74412
name of applicant City

make path and say (or solemnly daclare) that the information required under Schedule 1 of

Onlario Regulation 545/06 and provided by the applicant in this application is accurate, and that

the Information contained in the documenis that accompany this applicalion is accurate.

Swom (or declared) before me al the J7. 7@0a145 onthis /7 dayof _0%_ ,20/9 .

City Day Month Year
20/8-02-/71.
Sighature of Owner or Autharized Agent Dale

A Js s o 20/19

Signatur of Commissionar of D@. elc. ) Date !
Maria Pannery, 2 Commissioner, eic.,
Province of Onterlo, for the
(Corporetion of the Cly of St Thomas, L January, 2018
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APPENDIX A - AUTHORIZATION OF OWNER

If the applicant is not the owner of the subject lands, please complete tha owner authorization
concerning pearsonal information as set out balow.

280 o TyVA w5
I.?-‘C“ S(edé yaudt grev , am tha owner of the subject! lands, and | authorize
L pe> StedeEns , 1o act on our behalf as the agent for the submissions

required for all matters relating to the subject lands, and to provide any of my personal
Information thal will be included in this application or collected during the planning p

2o/9- 05~ 19

Date

APPENDIX B - ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF LEGAL AND PLANNING FEES

In addition lo the application feas lisled in this application package, please note that where the
City requires asslistance from its solicilors or other technical or professional consullants in the
processing of this application, the applicant shall be responsible for reimbursing all fees
Incured by the City.

*Please note, Appendix B must be completed by the ownsr, not the authorized agent.

|, B 1CHnrer f ~ZE/EAS __ am Ihe awner of the subject tands, and | understand

that further feas may be incurred by the City throughout the planning procass and that | am

responsibie for reimbursing all fees.

Aosg-09- /9 2.
Date Signatura of Owner

548 January, 2018




Lot 23

BEECHWOOD CIRCLE
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ST T H Q MAS The Corporation of the City of St. Thom:

THE RAILWAY CITY

Report No.: COA11-2019

Applicant: Richard Stevens

Members of the Committee of Adjustment Report Date: October 9, 2019

Meeting Date: October 24, 2019

Location: 25 Beechwood Circle, Registered Plan 11M-114, Lot 22

Subject: Request for a minor vartance pursuant to 45(1) of the Planning Act, R.S.0, as amended

Department: Planning and Building Services Department Attachments: Location Plan and Figure 1

Prepared by: Steve Cralg, Senior Planning Technician

Recommendation:

That: Report COA011-2019 be received.

BACKGROUND: Location Plan:

The applicant is proposing to replace the existing deck on the Fi TR gl T e,
back of the house, a minor variance Is required to permit the | LAKE MARGMRET _
new deck 5.14m from a rear lot line, whereas the Zoning By- ;

Law requires a deck to be setback 6.5m from a rear lot line. /

REQUESTED VARIANCE:
(i} To permit a new deck 5.14m from the rear lot line,

OFFICIAL PLAN:

|

o —— e e, Ll
3 e —— j

25

whereas the R3-82 zone requires a deck to be setback
6.5m from a rear ot line. (Table 1 to Subsection 7.4, Beechwood Circle
Column Number 2, Item Number 10, requires a minimum
rear yard depth of 9m, Subsection 4.2.2 of the General
A,

Provisions Applicable to Residentlal zones permits a deck,
o,
@%
(a,,e

MUMNICIPALITY OF

CENTRAL ELOIN L—-___

The subject lands are within the Residential designation as
shown on Schedule A (Land Use Plan) to the Official Plan

for the City of St, Thomas. NORTH
The Residential policies of the Official Plan permit a full
range of dwelling types including low density residential uses.

Lake Margaret Trail

ZONING BY-LAW:

stoop, steps or porch which Is covered or uncovered, and
not wholly or partially enclosed to project into a required

rear yard up to a maximum of 2.5m.)

The subject lands are within the Third Residential Zone (R3-82) pursuant to the City of St. Thomas Zoning By-Law No.
50-88.

Permitted uses of the R3-82 zone Include a single detached dwelling and uses accessory to the foregoing, the
requirements and setbacks for a single detached dwelling include:

minimum lot area - 371.5m?;

minimum lot frontage - 12m;

maximum main bullding height - 11m;

maximum accassory building height - 4m;

maximum lot coverage - 35%;

maximum floor area of an enclosed accessory building - the lesser of 15% of the lot area or 67m?;

maximum number of dwelling units - 1 per lot;

maximum roof area - 50%:;

minimum front yard depth - 6m;

rminimum rear yard depth - 9m;

minimum interior side yard depth - 1m;

minimum ground floor area - 1 storey dwelling 74m?; and

minimum number of parking spaces - 1 parking space per dwelling unit.

Subsection 4.2.2 of the general provisions applicable to residential zones of the Zoning By-law permit a deck, stoop, steps
or porch which is covered or uncovered, and not wholly or partially enclosed to project into a reguired rear yard up to a
maximum of 2,5m.

Rear yard means a yard extending across the full width of 2 lot between the rear lot line and the main building wall.

-
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LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK FOR A MINOR VARIANCE:
In cansidering this application, the Committee must have regard to the following criteria and determine whether:
. The general intent and purpose of the Official Plan will be maintained;

The general intent and purpose of the Zoning By-Law will be maintained;

The variance is desirable for the appropriate development or use of the land, bullding or structure; and

The variance Is minor in nature.

Figure 1:

. N\ =i
A N
wW-E=E = i
[/ |
S ARTY WEMUE
ERRREAE

T %\umm
w

L ‘ i
R3 ZONE - 9 METRE MINIMUN REAR YARD DEPTH

R3A ZONE - 7 METRE MINIMUM REAR YARD DEPTH \\
1l

L IANTIM PRAKTRAY

]_I
';J{ [ = [ s e

COMMENTS:

. The first three phases of Lake Margaret Estates are within the R3 zone which requires a minimum rear yard depth of 9m
for a single detached dwelling.
In 2003 a City-wide Zoning By-law Amendment (ZBA #46-2003) was approved which established the R3A zone. The R3A
zone brought in new zoning standards for residential development, including a reduced minimum rear yard depth
requirement of 7m for single detached dwellings.

< The applicant is proposing to construct a new unenclosed deck a minimum of 5.14m from a rear lot line, which exceeds
the minimum rear yard setback requirement for an unenclosed deck in the R3A zone (7m minimum rear yard depth -
2.5m maximum allowable encroachment for an unenciosed deck = 4.5m).
Rear yard depth regulations present challenges on cul-de-sac lots, due to lot conflguration, angled positioning of houses
on lots, and typically shallower depth around the bulb of the cul-de-sac.
The site plan accompanying the application delineates the portion of the proposed new deck encroaching into the 6.5m
setback requirement and confirms that the proposed new deck will be outside of the 3.0m wide Developers Conservation
Easement located along the rear lot line.
In Staff’s opinion the proposed variance meets the general intent and purpose of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law, is
minor in nature, and is desirable and appropriate for the use of the lands, theraby satisfying the four tests, as set out in
Section 45 of the Planning Act. Should the Committee of Adjustment approve the application staff recommend that the
decision reflect that the Committee is permitting an unenclosed deck a minimum of 5.14m from the rear lot line,

Respectfully submitted,

Steve Crai?

Senior Planning Technician

-2




